wenesmav v lOME Nlewspaper of Halton Hills  wesveesreces

iv e

cton tow

: ) ' " -.t' N .I:,: iw._“— ot
e TN s B O U e

ANRIR L gL

. L%

a T . . 4ok
e eIt T T LPPIRT LN R i : i
! ey An T Faky Trl .,_
b » i‘.l:'-ﬂ-‘} + T .:_ =T

-*m;;iil:'ulfﬁ._ﬁ :

- -
w, vn Fro L
AL S o Ll T

T

L

?

The full-size paper
reaching more

_flmn 12,700
homes in

> saved from

=
- g
-
) F

Nt e o €L A
iy n;"n.'.'th. il - 0 R A " a
h- - .'\1 _|" :';". g j . 1 S IS 2

Members of Lacal 8603, United Steelworkers of America on the pickel line at Disston Canzda Lid. In Acton.

DISPUTE OVER WAGES, COST-OF-LIVING

Steelworkers strike

About 120 members of Local 8603 o
United Steel Workers of America walked off
the job at Disston Canada Lid. in Acton al
noon Monday to hack contract “'proposals’.

They have been withoul a contract since
Feb. 1 when o two year contract expired.

The employees were in a legal strike
position midnight Sunday hut the strike was
postponed unlil the union and management
could get together for more talks at @ a.m.
Monday.

The biggest stumbling blocks local pre-
sident Juck Walker 1old the {erald Monday,
are a cost-of-living elause, which was in the
last contract bul which the ¢ompany wants to
exclude from the new contract and wages.

Mr. Walker said the union has proposed
an 80 cents per hour increase in wages while

v L
Pra )

:- _-.':{‘ *x .- % ._" S

L T T

COLD READING

There was plenty to read ot the Georgetown
Universily Women's Club used hook sale Saturday al
Georgetown Market Place, However, o slif brecze and
cool temperntures made browsing less than pleasant and
tending the counters a fight againat frosiblie. Plctured
above wearing gloves 1s Karen Morris getting ready tosort
through a stack of books,

S

}.*‘Ii, !f,ﬂ% g .. h .

the company has olffered five per cent. The
union is also secking wage parily [or the
plant, The men's rate
Is from $4.60 Lo $5.80 per hour; the women’s is
romm $4.5] to $4.63 per hour. The unlon also

femnale workers in the

wints a one-year contract.

and the vole wa3s 100
loyoff which Includ

to ask if they weould take a fourdoy work
week in Jieu of having 18 members lald off
r cent in favor af the
the 18 who were to be
laid off, he said. The workers thought it unfalr

lo work at lower-rated jobs.

The union has proposed n lead-hand

tralning rate for cmployees, a change in the
holiday struciure and a dentni plan. Mr.
Walker sald the company offered on Menday
maorning a2 100 per cent dental plan, fully pald
semi-private hospital sick benefit and a five

week vacation after 23 years.

Mr. Waolker stressed that the union is still
upen Lo negotiations with the company al

anylime.

Bisston Canada Ltd. recently gave 19
workers notice of layofl, Mr. Walker said.
The union executive went to the membership

Company presldent Tom Shields said
Tuesday that he had no wish to discuss
negoliations with this newspaper.

He soid he had no idea when talks with
the union would begin ogaln,

A rumor circulating on the picket line
Monday afterncon indicated that the com-
pany was in no hurry to make an eorly
sottiment because its export licence had
expired and pew one would not be fortheom-
ing until sometime in June. Mr. Shiclds said
there was no truth te the rumaor,

Gray guarantees beds
if petitions supported

By KAREN WARD

George Gray, chairman of
the Halton board of health
guaranieed if he recelved pop-
ular support backed by peti-
tions, he would crack a frecze
placed on nursing homes in
October 1975,

Gray, guest speaker at the
United Senior Citizens meeting
in Stewarttown, Monday said
the Georgetown hospital board
has -approved an additlen to
the hospital using hospital faci-
lities and that hospital admins-
trator AE. Morris took the
resolution to Halton Hills
councll which approved Llhe
addition unanimously.

Two weeks go, as board of
health chairman Gray present.
ed the regional board of health
with the proposal {or a nursing
home which was apornvad
unanimously.

A 21 per cent increase in the
regional lax levy will increase
the mill rale laxpayers in
Halton Hills face this year.

At a meeting Thursday thal
was lo cut but actually added
dollars, reglonal counclllors
voted 12 lo 8 (o accept 4
$13,017.440 operaling budget.

(} that totnl, $14 680,704 is lo
be raised from the municipallt-
les.

The regional portlon of the
1577 mill rate in rural Aclon is
12.62; 10.61 in rurol Esquesing,
10.07 in rural Georgelown;
12234 in urban Georgelown,
22 82 in urban Acton and 10.16
in rural Cakvllle.

Haiton Hill's portion of the
$14,630,704 the reglon needs to
roise is $1,209,376. Mllton's is
$1.118,005; Qakville's [s
$5,184,447 and Burllogton's |s
$7.018,7T76.

The sformy meeting was
marked by personal allacks of
councilllers on each other,

Ome of the most unruly of the
counclliors was public works
chairman Jack Raftis. Yel his
behavivr muy have paid off for
despite complaints to the
chalrman Mayors Mary Mun-
ro and. Horry Barrett and
Councllior Car] Eriksen, Mr.
Raftls manoged to regain two
of four stalf positions for his
department that were cut al an
carller meeting.

Council defeated 8 motlon by
Mr. Erikesen that would have
sent the budget back Lo com-

comprises 27.60 for

Halton Hegion endorsed the
proposal on May 4, and “al-
theugh it should be cut and
dried by now'’, Health Minls-
ter Dennis Timbrell said the
Hallon district Health Council
musi approve the proposal,
and if they do Gray then needs
nemerous pelitions to present
to the minister.

-Petition sheels are available
in easily acceasible publle
places such as the Herald

offices, siores ln the Markel -

Place, the Community Cenlre
in Acton and will be distributed
spon in many stores.

Fred Spires, member of the
USCO has collected 127 names
on his petition sheet. Anyone
over 18 [s eligible 1o slgn and
name, atddress and telephone
number is required on the
sheets.

"The government has placed

mittees for a further elght or
nine per cent cut to reduce the
increase to 12 per cent from 21
per cent, He was supported by
Mayor Harry Barrett. It is notl
responsible government lo
have 8 21 per cent Increase
when the local increnses are
kept to seven per cent, Mr.
Eriksen said,

Council also rejected an ad-
ministration committee re-
commendation that would

Haltonn Hllls council has to
officially pnss o bylaw (o
approve new tax rates but
treasturer Ray King gave
finance ndminiatration
commitice a preview Monday.

For Georgelown, 8385 Is the
residentail mil rate. On an
average rvesidential
assesament of $55%0, n Llax-
payer's bill will be $524.62.
That's up $25.10 from 1970
when the mill rote was five per
cenl lower ot 89.38 and the {ax
wos $499.52,

The CGeorgetown mill rale
town

purpeses; 4.29 for apecial area

charges, auch ae crossing

guards, garbage celleclion and
stresl lighting; 49.384 [for

cduCadun (.57 tor elemen-

tary, 23.19 for secondaryl;
10.07 for Helton purposes and

the freeze on nursing beds In
an effort to reduce health
coats,” Mr, Gray said. "]
would not object so strongly L[
\he northern part of Halton
Hilts had pny beds, but we
don't."

‘There are 857 nursing beds in
the southern part of the region,
but only 10 beds in Acton,
which are not even being used,
“Mrs. Kelly who |t using the
beds for a rest home facilily is
negotiating with Maple Villa
Nursing home In the zouthern
part of the region." he said.

“The difference In the region
ia diseriminaticn and I'm
going to flght 1t,”" he sald.
When asked if the electlon
would hold up any plans for the
nursing home, he said this was
the best time to ask the cabinet
minister. ""Any minlster I

have moved $200,000 [rom the
capital reserve fund to the
operating budget, a move Mr.
Morrow had previously con-
demned. The capital reserve
fund, which Is lo keep the
region solvent from the first of
the year to when tax dollara
start pourlng In alter the bud-
get 1s approved, is back to
$£00,000.

A capital budget .nI

The bottom line

2.27 for sewers.

The commerclal-lndusirial
miil rate in Georgetown |s
103,08.

Far Acton, 12492 Is the
resldential mill rate. On on
average reasldential
assessment of $4,480, the 1977
taxpoyer will havo to fork over
$31.28 more then [n 1874, or a
total of $557.12, a 5.9 per cenl
increase,

Breaking down the Acton
mill eate, ther ls 34.66 to the
town for general purposes;
53.38 for speclal area charges;
6206 for educatlon (33 for
clementary, 20.06 for secon-
dary); 12.62 to Halton for
general purposes and 10.2 for
sewerd.

Acton's Industrial-
commercial mill rate s 142,98,

The resldentall mill rate in

Halton Hills

i T 3 = "
e ol s e
. war N T

wrecker's ball

By MAGGIE HANNAH
Herald Stalf Writer
Acton has saved ils old
Townhall - provided [t can find
funds in its own pocket {0 pay

for the restoration project.

Halton Hills council changed
its mind about a demolition
order at a special meeting
Monday. A delegaticn of more
than 60 Acton-area reslidents,
backed by petltions bearing
2 0258lgnatures, and a number
of youngsters bearing asigns
with singans like ‘Down with
the NEW' packed councii
chambers for the meeling.

Council reversed ita declsion
on the basis of a briel pre-
sented by George Elliott on
behall of Acton residents.

Councll decided that consult-
ing englneering firm Alan Ze-
egen Associgles be nsked to
prepare the specilications for
adding o second story lo the
exlsting Acton Fire Hall; that
a citizens committee be ap-
pointed to coordinate fund-
raising activities through all
provinclal government and
private sources to pay for the
restoration of the hall, and that
Halton Hills parking authority
be requesied to report on
alternatives 1o putting o park-
ing lot on the site of the old
building.

When he feft thal councl] had
belaboured Lthe point of how the
project would be {unded just a
bit too far o [ormer Aclon
councillor, Ted Tyler told
council that Acton had “never
asked Esquesing to pay for
anything for them and il you're
a0 concerned aboyt that glve
Aclon back lo its citizens”.

When the applauvse and
cheering died down Mayor Hill
retorted Lhat he'd be willing to
accompany Mr. Tyler lo
Queen's Park fo "talk to the
powers Lhat be and get Hallon
Hills split back up the way Lt
used 1o be™.

In his brief Elliott sald thal
money Lo finance the restora-
tion of the bullding could be
found through granis {rom
Wintario, the ministry of cul-
turc and recreation, and the
Ontario Heritage Foundalion
as well as by public subscrip-
tien.

He urged that council spend

the $40,000 reported to be the

cost of demollshing the struc-
ture §n a constructive rother
than & destruclive manner.

Councillor Russ Miller
guickly pointed out that accord
ing to engineers the demolition
cosls would be 38,500 to $10,000,
nol $40,000.

Elliott went on lo say that
whiie the Town Hall resiora-
tion is not a matter requiring
immediate actlon, Acton fire-

21 per cent

$14,827 896 for 1977 was also
approved,

Of that totnl $314,000 i3 for
Halton Hllls; $257,597 for Mil.
ton: $1,340,000 for Oakville;
$2,357-808 for Burlinglon nnd
$10,558,29t {or the region.

The capital budget also In-
cluded a f(ive-yenr forecast
which outllnes where f(uture
capital spending is likely to
occur but which may nol nec-

Is pressing.

He urged that work on a
secand story to the firchall
begin at once with an attempt
1o make lts facade compatible
with the townhall. He contend-
ed that by converting a windaw
at the rear of the stage area
into a doorway the auditorium
of the townhall would be avall-
able to the firefighters if they
needed extra tralning space.

Since parking space for the
firemen la also a problem,
Elllatt suggested that the
Town purchase the adjacent
property south of the Hell and
turn it into a parking lot
exclusively for the firefight-
ers. The alternative would be
to make it a munlcipal parklng
lot and forbld on street parking
for anyone but firemen.

In justifying reatoring the
hall, Elliott denied that it has
been emply for 25 years, Acton
Citizens’ Band used the ustalrs
of the Hall until the bandhall
was completed in 1966, he sald.,
During those yvears no plaster
ever fell off the celling al-
though the whole huilding vi-
brated when the siren went ofl,

This, he felt, gave further
credonce to the citizen's con-
lention that the building is
structuraily sound.

By moving the pollce affice
to a more visible locallon such
as the vacant Pills Statlonery
Store (ts quarters could be
lurned Into a combined meel-
ing room and munleipal mu-
seum. The Chamber of Com-
merce and the agricultural
society have both expressed
Interest in such o room, he
sajd,

The upsialrs of the Hall
could be used for larger meel-
ings, social events, and small
theatricals, all ef which could
return revenue to the town in
the form of rent. Elliolt paint-
ed out Lhat there 18 presently o
shortage of licensable moder-
ate-sized space in Aclon and
the townhall auditorium would
be ideal for groups of 150 to 250

ple.

Ward 2 Coun. C. F. Patlerson
pointed oul thal "'the farmers
in my ward haven’t got the
bucks to pay for this project”
and wantied (o know how the
Acton citizens hoped to fund
the restoration.

Elliolt pointed out the grants
avallable to them and repeated
his beliel that monpey for the
project could be found in the
Aclon area.

G. W. (Pat) McKenzie, coun-
cillor Mrom Ward 1, remarked
that the Hall had *‘just sat
there so long now we're really
going o have to hustle to find
an excuse to preserve it". He
esfimated that restoring the

casarily.

Al the {lems In the [orecast
are subject to cuts and the
budget i3 characterized as
“fTexible’’. However, it fore-
casts spending $68,692,617 bet-
ween 1977 and 1981, Of that
total $2,105.000 would be iIn
Halton Hllls; $2.5 mlllien In
Miiton; $6.1 million in Gakville
$14.7 million In Burlinglon and
$41.3 millicn in the region,

for 1977 taxes

Esquesing Is 103.05, up 11
points for 1976, On an average
residential assessment of
$4.580, taxpavers will pay
$50.589 more Lthan In 1976 or
#7102,

Esquesing mill rate 1a made
up of 32.21 for Lhe lown's
general pupose; 6023 for
educallon (3581 for elemen-
lary, 31.31 for zecondary) and
10.61 for Halton's general

purpose.

The commerclal-lndustrial
mill rate is Esquesing la 117.3.

For thal perilon of north
Qakyille in Hoiten Hlls, the
resldentall mill rate In 1977 |8
88.40, an incrense of 8.31 paints
over 1976. For an average
residentail eegsesament of
$5,531, Laxpayers will get o blll
for $489.24, up $45.65 over 1976,

The Oakville mill rate

comprisea 27,62 far the town's
general purposes; 5038 for
education (25.7% for clemen-
tary, 23.59 for secondary) and
10.16 for the reglon's general
purposes,
The commerclal-industrial
mill rale in Cakville (s 100.78.
Mill rates for the business
improvement areas in Aclon
and Georgetown are nol In-
cluded in the abave figures,
Besldes (he regular mill
mate, taxpayers n the speclal
lighting arenas of Glen
Willlams, Norval, Stewart-
tawnt and Bpllinafad will have
2.47, 1.55, 1.01 and 1.89
respectively tacked on to thelir
tax bili.
Commerctal-industriol 1

taxpayers In those four arcas

will have 2.681, 1.82, 118 and
222 ¢xira on their tax bills
reapectively.

“Thal's one mill for 10 years
aver all of Halton HUs or five
mil!s for 10 years in Acton," he
said.

McKenzie also mentioned a
report made to Acton council
10 years ago which sald that
since the building {focade was
made of soft bricks the entire
structure might require re-
bricking if repairs were under-
laken.

When Mayor Hill pointed out
that the Heritage Foundatlon
will grant one-third to one-half
the cost of funding the restora-
tion only if the uses of the
building can be established,
Eiliott nssured him that people
from the erganization had al-
ready seen the building, heard
the plans, and approved them
in principle,

Allthough he could not state a
specific Ume period when fi-
gures on the cost could be
brought to council he pointed
put that the Heritage Founda-
tlon is experienced in this work
and could probably steer the
Acten citizens in the approp-
riate action with the greatest
8 ;

pf::dtr}ring to substantiate
claims that the bullding Is
worth preserving Elliott quot-
ed from the engineer's report
to council which sald that -

“ he building is a particular-

ly fine example of the type of,
architecture common in south-
ern Ontarlo during the late
18008.""

. .the first and second floora of
the building appear visually lo
he order.”

1+ .most of the defective brick-
work can be removed and
replaced at crack Jocationa,"
*t there is only one crack into
the foundations, which is for-
tunate slhce only a small a-
mount of underpinning maybe
necessary,

4 there are no floor deflec-
tions in elther first or second
floors except o smail area at
the rear of the stage.”

*..the plaster is In quite good
condition."’

.. generally the wood I8 In
very sound conditlon.”

Both Councillors George
Maltby and Roy Boolh were of
the opinion Lthat there was no
need (o rush with the demaill-
tion order. So long as work
went ahead on facilities for the
Meefighters the Townhall was
not a matter for immediats
decisions,

Acton citizens deserved at
least 1 month to look into ways
of saving the bullding, they
sald.

Council's decision to wait for
further meelings was unani-
mous,

ACTON MERCHANTS
CONCERNED OVER
LOITERING YOUTH

Problems caused by young people loftering on the
sidewalks of downtown Aclon emerged as the chief
cancern of the Acton Buslneas Asasoclation at a meeling

Wednesday. -

The merchant’s complaints about youths frightening

and Intimidating customers have prompt

ed the associa-

tion's clean-up and security committee to conlact police
about the possibllity of making regular patrols downtown.

Don Lindsey, an associntlon director, related an’
tncident that took place a week ago, which the assoclation
agreed exemplified the problems lo be confronted

immediately.

Mr. Lindsay reported he notified the Acton detach-

ment of the Halton

Reglonal Police alter customers began

complaining to him about youths blocking the sldewalk in

frent of hls Mill Street store.,

The young people, he sald were indlscriminately
drinking beer and swearing loudly, but had dispersed by
the time a constable orrived on the scene 45 minutea

" later.

"Last summer there were six or eight windows
broken downtown,'” Mr, Liridsay said. By the way things
are starting this year, there could be a lot more frouble.”

Although fellaw merchant Mike Kinal reported that
the police have storted occasional patrols on fool through
the downtown care, the feasibllity of regularly scheduled

patrols, others

Inted out, remains questionable.

. Paul Nielsen noted that District 1 Police Superinten-
dent Floyd Schwantz recently told the Acton Chamber of
Commerce that lwo more constables would have to be
hired before regular patrols could begin. The coat,

however, is prohibitlve.

The security commiltee, chaired by Alma Swetman,
was advised 1o Investigale the reasons why the
people are hanging around downtown and if possible {o
suggest other places and activities that could draw their
interest, Mr. Lindsay noted that other Lowms he had vislled
recently are kept clean of litter and simllarly, Lhe
sidewalks are free of such “groups of bums.”

Core program
is defined

Hallen Board of Education
did its work of approving a
previous meeting's minutes in
a 60 second procedure before
geiting to the heart of Thurs-
day's meeting—an examing-
tion of core curriculum In the
reglon’s elementary schools,

As the meetlng was on the
first Thureday of the month, a
day trustees usually have off,
and the caretakers have the
board's offices to themselves,
some of the trustees wandered
in late and others dldn’t quite
make it at all.

Bruce Mather, superintend-
ont of program, and Grant
Hutchings, principal of Plne-
view Schodl, presented Lo trus-
tees, about 10 persons in the
audience and four reporters a
definition of core curriculum
and how it works In Halion's
schools.

Mr. Mather sald *'core' has
two definltions—the board’s
ond the Mlnistry of Educa-
tion'a, “Core' is the akills and
knowledge withln every sub-
ject that arc essential, while
the ministry defines it a3 &

oup of mandatory subjects
in grades nine and ten. How-

ever, Lhe ministry sets across
the board policies which are
Nexible and contain the res-
ponsibilities of the schools, he
noted.

In Halton, where core currl-
cujum development has been
toking place since 16973, all
elementary schools have core
curriculum in all subjects but
Heaolth and that will come on
siream {n the 1977-78 school
year, stated Mr, Mather,

Mr. Hutchings outlined for
lrustees the various stepa in-
volved in Implementing & core
cwrricuium at the classroom
level and revealed some sam- -
ple developed by.
clasaroom teachers, Strategien
to test the effectiveness of im-
plemented core curriculum
are being developed, he point-
ed out,

Before coffee break and a
final question period, tnusiees
had time to attend any three or
four seminars on the arts,
healtheducation language arts
and mathematics in rooms
decorated with palntings of
yourg Hallon students. The
moeting adjourned at 10:33
p.m. '




